

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

**MARK LACY M.D., and CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL & DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL TORREZ, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Mexico; **PATRICK M. ALLEN**, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the New Mexico Department of Health; and **KAREN CARSON, M.D., ERIC ANDERSON, M.D., STEVEN M. JENKUSKY, M.D., PETER T. BEAUDETTE, M.D., EILEEN BARRETT, M.D., MARK EDWARD UNVERSAGT, M.D., BRADLEY SCOGGINS, D.O., KRISTIN REIDY, D.O., KATHY JOHNSON, P.A., and BUFFIE SAAVEDRA**, in their official capacities as members of the New Mexico Medical Board.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00953-MIS-KK

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Plaintiffs’ Religious and Ethical Beliefs..... 3

New Mexico’s “End of Life Options Act” 5

The Act’s Effects on Plaintiffs 7

Legal Standard 8

Argument 9

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 10

A. The Act violates the Free Speech Clause. 10

1. The Act triggers strict scrutiny because it compels health care providers to speak the State’s message on assisted suicide in violation of the Free Speech Clause..... 10

2. Plaintiffs’ speech is entitled to full protection..... 13

B. The Act violates the Free Exercise Clause..... 14

1. The Act triggers strict scrutiny because it burdens religious exercise while infringing hybrid speech rights..... 15

2. The Act is not neutral and generally applicable. 16

C. The Act violates the Due Process Clause. 18

D. The Act violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 20

E. The Act violates CMDA’s right to expressive association. 21

F. The Act fails strict scrutiny. 22

II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh heavily in favor of granting injunctive relief. 23

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Ashaheed v. Currington,
7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 21, 22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 8, 23

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 18

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 20

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 9

Dr. John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy,
465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006) 18, 20

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 15

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) passim

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 8, 9, 23, 24

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 11

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 23

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	11, 22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2, 9, 14, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)–(e)	9
N.M. STAT. ANN § 61-6-15 (WEST 2022)	8, 17
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 24-7C-1, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2021)	passim
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-2-4 (West 1963)	2
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 9-7-6 (WEST 2022)	8

Weldon Amendments, 2016 Pub. L. No. 114-113 9

Other Authorities

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CODE OF MEDICAL ETHICS § 2.211 (1994) 9, 22

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CODE OF MEDICAL ETHICS § 5.7, available at
<https://bit.ly/35gicR9> 1

Joan M. Teno, et al., *A National Study of Live Discharges from Hospice*,
JOURNAL OF PALLIATIVE MEDICINE (October 2014), <https://bit.ly/3LP57z1> 19

Ludwig Edelstein, *The Hippocratic Oath: Text, Translation and Interpretation*,
ANCIENT MEDICINE, SELECTED PAPERS 3, 6 (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1967) 1
